

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



April 2, 2007

Kathy Martin 12150 Coral Road Coral, MI 49322

RE: License #: AF590268878

Kathy's Countryside AFC Home

12150 Coral Road Coral, MI 49322

Dear Ms. Martin:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (989) 835-7241.

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Verhelle, Licensing Consultant

Office of Children and Adult Licensing

1475 S. Bamber Road

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

Roulds Verhelle

(989) 772-8474

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #**: AF590268878

Licensee Name: Kathy Martin

Licensee Address: 12150 Coral Road

Coral, MI 49322

**Licensee Telephone #:** (231) 354-6452

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Kathy's Countryside AFC Home

Facility Address: 12150 Coral Road

Coral, MI 49322

**Facility Telephone #:** (231) 354-6452

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

**DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED** 

AGED

**ALZHEIMERS** 

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report is to officially change use of space at Kathy's Countryside AFC Home.

#### III. Methodology

On March 2, 2007, this licensing consultant received Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License for changing use of space.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant inspected the changes of use of space at Kathy's Countryside AFC Home.

On March 30, 2007, floor plans and emergency evacuation plans were reviewed.

### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant inspected an addition to Kathy's Countryside AFC Home. The four person multi-occupancy bedroom was remodeled for use as a semi-private bedroom. Two private bedrooms were built-on the north end of the home. The dining room was enlarged and is currently a combination dining and living room. A new resident bathroom was constructed.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant measured the multi-occupancy bedroom that was converted semi-private bedroom. This bedroom contained 172.5 square feet of space. This bedroom contained a window and was protected by a battery operated smoke alarm. Door hardware was of the non-locking-against-egress type.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant measured the two private bedrooms that were recently added on the north end of the physical plant. These private bedrooms each contained 96.37 square feet of space. These private bedrooms contained a window and were protected by battery operated smoke alarms. Door hardware in each private bedroom was of the non-locking-against-egress type.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant measured the living room addition. The living room added an additional 171 square feet of common space earmarked for resident use.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant inspected the newly constructed resident bathroom. This bathroom met the requirements for bathrooms as specified in the Licensing Rules for Adult Foster Care Family Homes.

On March 30, 2007, this licensing consultant reviewed a revised floor plan and plan

for emergency evacuation. The emergency evacuation plan was prominently posted in the home.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the Department approve the proposed changes in use of space at Kathy's Countryside AFC Home as identified in this report.

Rosalder Vierhelle April 2, 2007

Ronald R. Verhelle Licensing Consultant

Date